18 Kansas City 6% Quarterly GRT $9,215,666 15.80 59.82 -44.02 -0.120603 -$1,111,437
19 Kansas City 4% Monthly GRT $1,902,980 15.80 34.00 -18.20 -0.049863 -$94,888
20 Other Municipalities GRT $19,536,837 15.80 69.81 -54.01 -0.147973 -$2,890,924
21 TOTAL TAXES $52,677,640 -$8,826,392

22 OTHER EXPENSES
23 Gas Costs $0 33.51 182.00 -148.49 -0.406822 $0
24 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $0 $0

25 CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS -$10,298,064

26 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE
27 Federal Tax Offset $12,883,300 33.51 60.25 -26.74 -0.073260 -$943,831
28 State Tax Offset $2,024,518 33.51 60.25 -26.74 -0.073260 -$148,316
29 City Tax Offset $0 33.51 60.25 -26.74 -0.073260 $0
30 Interest Expense Offset $7,855,539 33.51 81.45 -47.94 -0.131342 -$1,031,762
31 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $22,763,357 -$2,123,909

32 TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED -$12,421,973

Accounting Schedule: 08
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Income Statement

A B C D E F G H I J
Line Total Test Test Year Test Year Total Company Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Juris. MO Juris.

Number Category Description Year Labor Non Labor Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Jurisdictional Labor Non Labor

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $513,026,618 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $513,026,618 -$316,218,662 $196,807,956 See Note (1) See Note (1)

2 TOTAL GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES $280,341,926 $0 $280,341,926 -$280,341,926 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 TOTAL NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES $41,319,469 $25,361,419 $15,958,050 -$1,352,399 $39,967,070 $0 $39,967,070 $24,433,459 $15,533,611
7 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $14,287,888 $7,148,815 $7,139,073 $3,066,308 $17,354,196 $0 $17,354,196 $6,887,244 $10,466,952
8 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP. $1,182,453 $300 $1,182,153 -$11 $1,182,442 $0 $1,182,442 $289 $1,182,153
9 TOTAL SALES EXPENSES $425,464 $282,911 $142,553 -$15,677 $409,787 $0 $409,787 $272,559 $137,228

10 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $50,293,738 $6,377,448 $43,916,290 -$6,830,366 $43,463,372 $0 $43,463,372 $6,144,101 $37,319,271
11 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $28,272,333 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $28,272,333 -$698,639 $27,573,694 See Note (1) See Note (1)
12 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $1,650,963 $0 $1,650,963 $737,988 $2,388,951 $0 $2,388,951 $0 $2,388,951
13 TOTAL INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $309,345 $0 $309,345 -$6,982 $302,363 $0 $302,363 $0 $302,363

14 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $42,466,755 $0 $42,466,755 -$27,890,616 $14,576,139 -$37,598 $14,538,541 $0 $14,538,541
15 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $460,550,334 $39,170,893 $393,107,108 -$312,633,681 $147,916,653 -$736,237 $147,180,416 $37,737,652 $81,869,070

16 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $52,476,284 $0 $0 $0 $365,109,965 -$315,482,425 $49,627,540 $0 $0

17 TOTAL INCOME TAXES $15,571,423 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $15,571,423 $464,274 $16,035,697 See Note (1) See Note (1)
18 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $0 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $0 $0 $0 See Note (1) See Note (1)

19 NET OPERATING INCOME $36,904,861 $0 $0 $0 $349,538,542 -$315,946,699 $33,591,843 $0 $0

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I J K L M
Line Account Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjust. Total Company Total Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Adj. MO Adj.  Juris.

Number Number Income Description Total Labor Non Labor Number Adjustments Adjusted Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional Juris. Labor Non Labor
(D+E) (From Adj. Sch.) (C+G) (From Adj. Sch.) (H x I) + J   L + M = K

Rev-1 OPERATING REVENUES
Rev-2 480.000 Residential Revenue $357,097,848 See note (1) See note (1) Rev-2 See note (1) $357,097,848 100.0000% -$217,588,148 $139,509,700 See note (1) See note (1)
Rev-3 481.100 Commercial $0 Rev-3 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-4 0.000 Sm. Gen. Service $0 Rev-4 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-5 0.000 Med. Gen. Service $0 Rev-5 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-6 0.000 Lg. Gen. Service $0 Rev-6 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-7 480.000 Residential Adjustment $0 Rev-7 $0 100.0000% $1,575,633 $1,575,633
Rev-8 481.100 Small General Service (SGS) $79,290,913 Rev-8 $79,290,913 100.0000% -$51,642,812 $27,648,101
Rev-9 481.200 Large General Service (LGS) $54,565,108 Rev-9 $54,565,108 100.0000% -$43,534,925 $11,030,183
Rev-10 483.000 Sales for Resale $0 Rev-10 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-11 487.000 Late Payment Charges $390,229 Rev-11 $390,229 100.0000% $0 $390,229
Rev-12 488.000 Miscellaneous Service Revenue $6,091,611 Rev-12 $6,091,611 100.0000% $0 $6,091,611
Rev-13 489.000 Transportation (Large Volume) $10,813,154 Rev-13 $10,813,154 100.0000% -$203,448 $10,609,706
Rev-14 493.000 Rent from Property $0 Rev-14 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-15 495.000 Other Gas Revenue $4,777,755 Rev-15 $4,777,755 100.0000% -$4,824,962 -$47,207
Rev-16 0.000 Other Gas Revenue - Oper. Rev. $0 Rev-16 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-17 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $513,026,618 $513,026,618 -$316,218,662 $196,807,956

1 GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
2 805.000 Other Gas Purchases $280,341,926 $0 $280,341,926 E-2 -$280,341,926 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
3 807.000 Purchased Gas Expenses $0 $0 $0 E-3 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
4 TOTAL GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES $280,341,926 $0 $280,341,926 -$280,341,926 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE
6 TOTAL NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
8 859.000 Other Joint Expenses $0 $0 $0 E-8 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
9 TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 PRODUCTION EXPENSES
11 TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
13 870.000 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $806,940 $792,846 $14,094 E-13 -$32,845 $774,095 100.0000% $0 $774,095 $763,836 $10,259
14 871.000 Distribution & Load Dispatching $47,295 $35,062 $12,233 E-14 -$1,283 $46,012 100.0000% $0 $46,012 $33,779 $12,233
15 872.000 Distribution and Load Dispatching $0 $0 $0 E-15 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
16 874.000 Mains & Service Expenses $2,818,042 $226,510 $2,591,532 E-16 -$8,288 $2,809,754 100.0000% $0 $2,809,754 $218,222 $2,591,532
17 875.000 Measuring & Regulating Station Exp - Gen $895,642 $616,333 $279,309 E-17 -$22,551 $873,091 100.0000% $0 $873,091 $593,782 $279,309
18 876.000 Meas & Reg St Exp - Industrial $0 $0 $0 E-18 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
19 877.000 Meas & Reg St Exp - City Gate Stations $12,975 $9,347 $3,628 E-19 -$342 $12,633 100.0000% $0 $12,633 $9,005 $3,628
20 878.000 Meter & House Regulator Expenses $8,476,346 $6,396,291 $2,080,055 E-20 -$240,442 $8,235,904 100.0000% $0 $8,235,904 $6,162,254 $2,073,650
21 879.000 Customer Installations Expenses $3,357,919 $2,666,919 $691,000 E-21 -$99,943 $3,257,976 100.0000% $0 $3,257,976 $2,569,338 $688,638
22 880.000 Other Expenses - Dist. Expense $5,908,377 $3,299,759 $2,608,618 E-22 -$150,817 $5,757,560 100.0000% $0 $5,757,560 $3,179,023 $2,578,537
23 881.000 Rents - Dist. Expense $115,792 $0 $115,792 E-23 $0 $115,792 100.0000% $0 $115,792 $0 $115,792
24 885.000 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $1,722,560 $1,719,577 $2,983 E-24 -$63,932 $1,658,628 100.0000% $0 $1,658,628 $1,656,659 $1,969
25 886.000 Maintenance Structures & Improvements $122,763 $79,634 $43,129 E-25 -$2,914 $119,849 100.0000% $0 $119,849 $76,720 $43,129
26 887.000 Maintenance of Mains $13,949,940 $7,634,494 $6,315,446 E-26 -$590,412 $13,359,528 100.0000% $0 $13,359,528 $7,355,152 $6,004,376
27 889.000 Maint of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip.- General $708,110 $473,602 $234,508 E-27 -$19,148 $688,962 100.0000% $0 $688,962 $456,273 $232,689
28 890.000 Maint of Meas & Reg Sta Equip $292,151 $202,136 $90,015 E-28 -$7,396 $284,755 100.0000% $0 $284,755 $194,740 $90,015
29 891.000 Maint of meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. $58,123 $32,211 $25,912 E-29 -$1,179 $56,944 100.0000% $0 $56,944 $31,032 $25,912

Accounting Schedule: 09
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 3

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I J K L M
Line Account Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjust. Total Company Total Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Adj. MO Adj.  Juris.

Number Number Income Description Total Labor Non Labor Number Adjustments Adjusted Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional Juris. Labor Non Labor
(D+E) (From Adj. Sch.) (C+G) (From Adj. Sch.) (H x I) + J   L + M = K

30 892.000 Maintenance of Services $1,434,005 $899,690 $534,315 E-30 -$100,772 $1,333,233 100.0000% $0 $1,333,233 $866,771 $466,462
31 893.000 Maintenance of Meters & House Regulators $358,580 $252,647 $105,933 E-31 -$9,244 $349,336 100.0000% $0 $349,336 $243,403 $105,933
32 894.000 Maintenance of Other Equipment $233,909 $24,361 $209,548 E-32 -$891 $233,018 100.0000% $0 $233,018 $23,470 $209,548
33 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES $41,319,469 $25,361,419 $15,958,050 -$1,352,399 $39,967,070 $0 $39,967,070 $24,433,459 $15,533,611

34 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE
35 901.000 Supervision - Cust. Acct. Exp. $263,265 $263,264 $1 E-35 -$18,350 $244,915 100.0000% $0 $244,915 $253,631 -$8,716
36 902.000 Meter Reading Expenses $989,735 $748,890 $240,845 E-36 -$27,401 $962,334 100.0000% $0 $962,334 $721,489 $240,845
37 903.000 Customer Records & Collection Expenses $11,464,242 $6,136,661 $5,327,581 E-37 -$228,686 $11,235,556 100.0000% $0 $11,235,556 $5,912,124 $5,323,432
38 904.000 Uncollectible Amounts $1,529,205 $0 $1,529,205 E-38 $3,341,351 $4,870,556 100.0000% $0 $4,870,556 $0 $4,870,556
39 905.000 Misc. Customer Accounts Expense $41,441 $0 $41,441 E-39 -$606 $40,835 100.0000% $0 $40,835 $0 $40,835
40 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $14,287,888 $7,148,815 $7,139,073 $3,066,308 $17,354,196 $0 $17,354,196 $6,887,244 $10,466,952

41 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP.
42 907.000 Supervision - Cust. Serv. Info. $0 $0 $0 E-42 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
43 908.000 Customer Assistance Expenses $1,032,911 $300 $1,032,611 E-43 -$11 $1,032,900 100.0000% $0 $1,032,900 $289 $1,032,611
44 909.000 Informational & Instructional Advertising $149,542 $0 $149,542 E-44 $0 $149,542 100.0000% $0 $149,542 $0 $149,542
45 910.000 Misc. Customer Service & Info. Expenses $0 $0 $0 E-45 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
46 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP. $1,182,453 $300 $1,182,153 -$11 $1,182,442 $0 $1,182,442 $289 $1,182,153

47 SALES EXPENSES
48 911.000 Supervision - Sales Exp. $0 $0 $0 E-48 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
49 912.000 Demostrating & Selling Expenses $354,011 $282,911 $71,100 E-49 -$15,677 $338,334 100.0000% $0 $338,334 $272,559 $65,775
50 913.000 Advertising Expenses $68,957 $0 $68,957 E-50 $0 $68,957 100.0000% $0 $68,957 $0 $68,957
51 916.000 Misc. Sales Expenses $2,496 $0 $2,496 E-51 $0 $2,496 100.0000% $0 $2,496 $0 $2,496
52 TOTAL SALES EXPENSES $425,464 $282,911 $142,553 -$15,677 $409,787 $0 $409,787 $272,559 $137,228

53 ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES
54 920.000 Admin. & General Salaries $9,024,638 $327,315 $8,697,323 E-54 -$2,787,841 $6,236,797 100.0000% $0 $6,236,797 $315,339 $5,921,458
55 921.000 Office Supplies & Expenses $8,603,241 $6,048,740 $2,554,501 E-55 -$808,394 $7,794,847 100.0000% $0 $7,794,847 $5,827,420 $1,967,427
56 922.000 Admin. Expenses Transferred - Credit -$386,310 $0 -$386,310 E-56 $0 -$386,310 100.0000% $0 -$386,310 $0 -$386,310
57 923.000 Outside Services Employed $3,824,988 $0 $3,824,988 E-57 -$857,715 $2,967,273 100.0000% $0 $2,967,273 $0 $2,967,273
58 924.000 Property Insurance $62,845 $0 $62,845 E-58 $257,852 $320,697 100.0000% $0 $320,697 $0 $320,697
59 925.000 Injuries & Damages $2,241,592 $1,393 $2,240,199 E-59 $2,344,889 $4,586,481 100.0000% $0 $4,586,481 $1,342 $4,585,139
60 926.000 Emplyee Pensions & Benefits $20,243,536 $0 $20,243,536 E-60 -$3,401,313 $16,842,223 100.0000% $0 $16,842,223 $0 $16,842,223
61 927.000 Franchise Requirements $0 $0 $0 E-61 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
62 928.000 Regulatory Commission Expenses $2,110,864 $0 $2,110,864 E-62 -$636,968 $1,473,896 100.0000% $0 $1,473,896 $0 $1,473,896
63 930.000 Misc. General Expenses $1,133,099 $0 $1,133,099 E-63 -$1,027,318 $105,781 100.0000% $0 $105,781 $0 $105,781
64 931.000 Rents  - Admin General Expense $1,592,302 $0 $1,592,302 E-64 $64,937 $1,657,239 100.0000% $0 $1,657,239 $0 $1,657,239
65 932.000 Maintenance of General Plant $1,842,943 $0 $1,842,943 E-65 $21,505 $1,864,448 100.0000% $0 $1,864,448 $0 $1,864,448
66 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $50,293,738 $6,377,448 $43,916,290 -$6,830,366 $43,463,372 $0 $43,463,372 $6,144,101 $37,319,271

67 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
68 403.000 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. $28,272,333 See note (1) See note (1) E-68 See note (1) $28,272,333 100.0000% -$698,639 $27,573,694 See note (1) See note (1)
69 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $28,272,333 $0 $0 $0 $28,272,333 -$698,639 $27,573,694 $0 $0

70 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE
71 404.000 Amortization of Expense $1,650,963 $0 $1,650,963 E-71 $737,988 $2,388,951 100.0000% $0 $2,388,951 $0 $2,388,951
72 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $1,650,963 $0 $1,650,963 $737,988 $2,388,951 $0 $2,388,951 $0 $2,388,951

73 INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Accounting Schedule: 09
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 2 of 3

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I J K L M
Line Account Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjust. Total Company Total Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Adj. MO Adj.  Juris.

Number Number Income Description Total Labor Non Labor Number Adjustments Adjusted Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional Juris. Labor Non Labor
(D+E) (From Adj. Sch.) (C+G) (From Adj. Sch.) (H x I) + J   L + M = K

74 431.000 Int on Customer Deposits $309,345 $0 $309,345 E-74 -$6,982 $302,363 100.0000% $0 $302,363 $0 $302,363
75 TOTAL INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $309,345 $0 $309,345 -$6,982 $302,363 $0 $302,363 $0 $302,363

76 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
77 408.000 Payroll Taxes  $2,883,994 $0 $2,883,994 E-77 $117,893 $3,001,887 100.0000% $0 $3,001,887 $0 $3,001,887
78 408.000 Property Taxes $8,682,789 $0 $8,682,789 E-78 $2,646,974 $11,329,763 100.0000% -$37,598 $11,292,165 $0 $11,292,165
79 408.000 Gross Receipts Tax $30,655,483 $0 $30,655,483 E-79 -$30,655,483 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
80 408.000 Missouri Franchise Taxes $0 $0 $0 E-80 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
81 408.000 Other Taxes $244,489 $0 $244,489 E-81 $0 $244,489 100.0000% $0 $244,489 $0 $244,489
82 403.001 Transportation Depr Clearing $0 $0 $0 E-82 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
83 403.900 Kansas city Income Taxes Paid $0 $0 $0 E-83 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
84 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $42,466,755 $0 $42,466,755 -$27,890,616 $14,576,139 -$37,598 $14,538,541 $0 $14,538,541

85 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $460,550,334 $39,170,893 $393,107,108 -$312,633,681 $147,916,653 -$736,237 $147,180,416 $37,737,652 $81,869,070

86 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $52,476,284 $365,109,965 -$315,482,425 $49,627,540

87 INCOME TAXES
88 409.410 Current Income Taxes $15,571,423 See note (1) See note (1) E-88 See note (1) $15,571,423 100.0000% $464,274 $16,035,697 See note (1) See note (1)
89 TOTAL INCOME TAXES $15,571,423 $15,571,423 $464,274 $16,035,697

90 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
91 0.000 Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $0 See note (1) See note (1) E-91 See note (1) $0 100.0000% $0 $0 See note (1) See note (1)
92 0.000 Amortization of Deferred ITC $0 E-92 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
93 0.000 Deferred Income Tax - Test Line $0 E-93 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
94 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $0 $0 $0 $0

95 NET OPERATING INCOME $36,904,861 $349,538,542 -$315,946,699 $33,591,843

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 3 of 3

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

Rev-2 Residential Revenue 480.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$217,588,148 -$217,588,148

1.  To Annualize Residential Revenue $0 $0 $0 -$217,588,148

Rev-7 Residential Adjustment 480.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,575,633 $1,575,633

1. To include an adjustment for final bill revenues based on
a factor (Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 $1,575,633

Rev-8 Small General Service (SGS) 481.100 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$51,642,812 -$51,642,812

1.  To include an annualized level for SGS customer growth
(Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$51,642,812

Rev-9 Large General Service (LGS) 481.200 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$43,534,925 -$43,534,925

1.  To include an annualized level including weather
normalization for LGS customers  (Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$43,534,925

Rev-13 Transportation (Large Volume) 489.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$203,448 -$203,448

1. To eliminate Gross Receipt Revenue (Transportation)
booked in the test year (Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$111,907

2. To eliminate adjustments not in CSS (Transportation).
Company adjustment (Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$124,534

3.  To include an annualization of Large Volume customers
including weather, days and rate switchers. (Warren)

$0 $0 $0 $32,993

Rev-15 Other Gas Revenue 495.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$4,824,962 -$4,824,962

1. To eliminate ISRS revenues booked in the test year
(Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$4,486,076

2.  To eliminate Gross Receipt Revenue (Miscellaneous
Revenue) booked in the test year (Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$328,344

3. To eliminate adjustments not in CSS (Miscellaneous
Revenue). Company adjustment (Lyons)

$0 $0 $0 -$10,542

E-2 Other Gas Purchases 805.000 $0 -$280,341,926 -$280,341,926 $0 $0 $0

1. To eliminate fuel costs booked in the test year that are
handled in the PGE. (Lyons)

$0 -$280,341,926 $0 $0

E-13 Operation Supervisor & Engineering 870.000 -$29,010 -$3,835 -$32,845 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$29,010 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$848 $0 $0

3. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$2,987 $0 $0

E-14 Distribution & Load Dispatching 871.000 -$1,283 $0 -$1,283 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 7

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$1,283 $0 $0 $0

E-16 Mains & Service Expenses 874.000 -$8,288 $0 -$8,288 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$8,288 $0 $0 $0

E-17 Measuring & Regulating Station Exp - Gen 875.000 -$22,551 $0 -$22,551 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$22,551 $0 $0 $0

E-19 Meas & Reg St Exp - City Gate Stations 877.000 -$342 $0 -$342 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$342 $0 $0 $0

E-20 Meter & House Regulator Expenses 878.000 -$234,037 -$6,405 -$240,442 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$234,037 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$6,405 $0 $0

E-21 Customer Installations Expenses 879.000 -$97,581 -$2,362 -$99,943 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$97,581 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$2,362 $0 $0

E-22 Other Expenses - Dist. Expense 880.000 -$120,736 -$30,081 -$150,817 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$120,736 $0 $0 $0

2.  To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$4,959 $0 $0

3.  To remove certain dues and donations (Young) $0 -$1,196 $0 $0

4. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$23,926 $0 $0

E-24 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 885.000 -$62,918 -$1,014 -$63,932 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$62,918 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$1,014 $0 $0

E-25 Maintenance Structures & Improvements 886.000 -$2,914 $0 -$2,914 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$2,914 $0 $0 $0

E-26 Maintenance of Mains 887.000 -$279,342 -$311,070 -$590,412 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 2 of 7

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$279,342 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$30,870 $0 $0

3.  To normalize maintenance expense (Harris) $0 -$280,200 $0 $0

E-27 Maint of Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip.- General 889.000 -$17,329 -$1,819 -$19,148 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$17,329 $0 $0 $0

2.  No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

3. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$1,819 $0 $0

E-28 Maint of Meas & Reg Sta Equip 890.000 -$7,396 $0 -$7,396 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$7,396 $0 $0 $0

E-29 Maint of meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. 891.000 -$1,179 $0 -$1,179 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$1,179 $0 $0 $0

E-30 Maintenance of Services 892.000 -$32,919 -$67,853 -$100,772 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$32,919 $0 $0 $0

2.  To normalize maintenance expense (Harris) $0 -$67,853 $0 $0

E-31 Maintenance of Meters & House Regulators 893.000 -$9,244 $0 -$9,244 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$9,244 $0 $0 $0

E-32 Maintenance of Other Equipment 894.000 -$891 $0 -$891 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$891 $0 $0 $0

E-35 Supervision - Cust. Acct. Exp. 901.000 -$9,633 -$8,717 -$18,350 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$9,633 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$8,717 $0 $0

E-36 Meter Reading Expenses 902.000 -$27,401 $0 -$27,401 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$27,401 $0 $0 $0

E-37 Customer Records & Collection Expenses 903.000 -$224,537 -$4,149 -$228,686 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$224,537 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 3 of 7

Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2014-0007

Test Year Ending 04-30-2013
 Update Period Ending 09-30-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

2. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$4,149 $0 $0

E-38 Uncollectible Amounts 904.000 $0 $3,341,351 $3,341,351 $0 $0 $0

1. To include an annualized level of bad debt expense.
(Lyons)

$0 $3,341,351 $0 $0

E-39 Misc. Customer Accounts Expense 905.000 $0 -$606 -$606 $0 $0 $0

1.  Adjustment to remove certain dues and donations
(Young)

$0 -$255 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$351 $0 $0

E-43 Customer Assistance Expenses 908.000 -$11 $0 -$11 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$11 $0 $0 $0

E-49 Demostrating & Selling Expenses 912.000 -$10,352 -$5,325 -$15,677 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$10,352 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$5,325 $0 $0

E-54 Admin. & General Salaries 920.000 -$11,976 -$2,775,865 -$2,787,841 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$11,976 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove test year incentive compensation charged to
expense. (Majors)

$0 -$2,682,182 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$93,683 $0 $0

E-55 Office Supplies & Expenses 921.000 -$221,320 -$587,074 -$808,394 $0 $0 $0

1.  To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

-$221,320 $0 $0 $0

2. To remove and defer test year expenses arising from the
February 2013 incident on the Plaza (Harris).

$0 -$17,482 $0 $0

3. To remove certain dues and donations (Young) $0 -$895 $0 $0

4. To remove expenses for MEDA activities (Young) $0 -$2,103 $0 $0

5.  To remove test year Service & Management Fees from
Southern Union (Majors)

$0 -$475,848 $0 $0

6. To remove and defer test year expenses related to the
sale of MGE (Lyons)

$0 -$59,514 $0 $0

7.  To remove portion of employee relations expense